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June 8, 2018 
 
Kevin Cook, Senior Planner 
Multnomah County  
Land Use Planning Division 
1600 SE 190th Avenue 
Portland, OR 97233 
 
 RE: Metro’s North Tualatin Mountains 
  Case #T4-2017-9166 – Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment 
  Case #T3-2017-9165 – Use Application 
  RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL CLARIFICATIONS 
 
Dear Mr. Cook: 

 
This letter and attached application submissions constitute Metro’s response to the 

County’s April 2, 2018 request for additional information to assist in application review.  
Below is a response to each item identified in the County’s letter.  Where responses are 
more technical, Metro attached a memorandum on the subject matter.  Metro also paid the 
additional fees required to process the potentially needed preliminary replat application.  If 
additional information is needed to aid review, Metro will promptly provide whatever 
information is necessary. 
 
Item 1. Bridges.  The proposed bridge crossings are comprised of fiberglass 
reinforced polymer.  Attached as Exhibit 1 are additional site drawings, detailing the bridge 
composition.  Exhibit 1 at Sheet 2. Fiberglass will be used on all crossings constructed.  It is 
our understanding that the forest practices setback does not apply to this structure, as it is 
not flammable.  Conversely, if the forest practices setback were applied to a non-flammable 
structure, it would conflict with other SEC-h and resource objectives by resulting in the 
unnecessary removal of vegetation, trees and shrubs in a forested natural area.   
 
Item 2. Forest Park Conservancy Property.  The Forest Park Conservancy (FPC) 
property is not a part of Metro’s land use application.  Metro is not requesting permission 
to alter the FPC property.  Currently, an existing and active forest practices road serving 
Metro’s property traverses a section of the FPC property.  Metro has an easement to use 
and maintain this section of road.  That easement is attached as Exhibit 2. 
 
Item 3. Replat.  Out of caution, the County suggests that an application for a replat of 
a portion of the Burlington Creek Forest property may be necessary to ensure compliance 
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with the Forest Practices setback standards.  In other words, the County questions whether 
consolidation of platted lot lines is necessary to satisfy Forest Practice Setbacks to 
accommodate the location of parking area improvements on the preexisting platted lots.  
As explained in the attached memorandum, Metro is of the opinion that a 
consolidation/replat of platted lot lines is not necessary to ensure compliance with the 
Forest Practices setback standards.  Rather, Metro believes the Forest Practices Act setback 
standard is currently satisfied or otherwise can be satisfied through a variance application.   
 
 The purposes of the Forest Practices Act would not be upheld by requiring a replat 
to correct what is potentially a violation on paper only.  The purpose of the forest practices 
setbacks for structures within the CFU zone is to limit conflicts with resource operations 
and promote conservation of forest lands.  Memorandum from Rithy Khut, Multnomah 
County Land Use Planner, to Farm, Forest, and Rural Economy Subcommittee, dated June 
17, 2015. 

 
Applicant is proposing “structures,” such as a vault toilet and kiosk.  Not being a 

home or accessory structure, they are then labeled “other structures” which have a 30 foot 
front property line setback and 130 foot “all other setbacks” associated with them.  Metro is 
technically not able to meet the 130 foot setback standard on paper because the land, in the 
general area, is comprised of historically platted 60’ x 100’ lots.  However, Metro owns all 
of the small lots implicated.  There are no adjacent forest practices on the property of 
another being impacted by Metro and requiring protection through a setback standard.   
The closest property line of another landowner is further than 130 feet away (owned by 
PGE).   
 
 Additionally, Metro owns all of the platted lots implicated, and as such they 
constitute a tract in common ownership.  Under the County’s CFU aggregation policy (as 
discussed below), in exchange for land use approval, the smaller platted lots may be 
considered aggregated into a 19+ acre lot of record, within which the parking area 
improvements will be located.  In that reconfigured 19+ acre lot of record, the forest 
practices setback is easily satisfied.  Exhibit 3.  See item 4 below for further discussion. 
 
 Alternatively, if the County rejects the effect of lot aggregation (and determines a 
potential setback violation may still exist) the potential setback violation can be relieved 
through a variance procedure, rather than the burdensome and unnecessary exercise of 
replatting a portion of the property.  Section 33.0256(A) allows reductions of Forest 
Practices Setbacks through a variance procedure.  Metro addresses the Forest Practices 
Setback and variance request in the attached variance application submission and 
narrative.  Metro submits the variance application in the alternative and if deemed 
necessary by the County to satisfy Forest Practices Act setback standards.   
 
Item 4. Lot of Record Determination.  Metro previously submitted a detailed lot of 
record analysis that establishes that all of the lots that are a part of the subject use request 
are legal lots of record.  Respectfully, Metro does not believe additional information on 
properties located along the outer edges of the Burlington Creek Forest as well as all 
adjacent CFU zoned property is necessary to make that legal lot of record determination.  
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Properties located along the outer edges of the Burlington Creek Forest and all adjacent 
CFU zoned property are not a part of the use application and are not proposed to be altered 
or improved.    
 
 The lots which comprise the subject use application include 76 small historically 
platted lots and a 140 acre large lot resource tract.  Whether or not each of these lots is a 
legal lot of record – whether or not the lots/parcels were lawfully created – is a matter of 
state law.  That state law standard is found within the County’s definition of lot of record in 
MCC 33.005.  This definition applies to all the historically platted lots which are included in 
the land use application.  Thereafter, there are other ways the rights associated with a 
lawful lot of record within the CFU district are preserved or altered in exchange for use 
approvals in § 33.2275, the first two of which focus on contiguous ownership and the 
subsequent aggregation of smaller lots of records into larger lots of record in exchange for 
a permit.    
 
 The County’s policy to aggregate CFU land, as expressed in § 33.2000, has nothing to 
do with whether or not a lot or parcel involved in a land use application was lawfully 
created.  Metro provided information on all lots and parcels that are a part of this 
application and necessary for a lawful lot of record determination.  If the County desires to 
consider the historically platted lots in this use application as aggregated into groupings of 
19+ acres using the existing legally created platted lines as provided for in § 
33.2275(A)(2)(b)(1), the County may group them as such and thereafter consider them 
larger lots of record as a condition of approval through this land use matter.  Attached as 
Exhibit 3 is a representation of what those subsequent larger lots of record may resemble, 
their acreage, and their descriptions.  For this exercise, the acreage represented is from 
County assessment department records. 
 
Item 5.   MCC 33.2061.  Applicant addressed the standards of MCC 33.2061 at pages 
29-30 of its application submission narrative.   
 
Item 6. MCC 33.6300 – 33.6335 (Conditional Uses).  Applicant addressed 
conditional use criteria in demonstrating compliance with § 33.2030 and § 33.2045 at 
pages 10-20 of its narrative statement, and through § 33.6000 et al. at pages 31-36 of its 
narrative statement.  Applicant apologizes for the oversight in failing to also address the 
standards of MCC 33.6300 – 33.6335.  They are addressed in the attached submission.  
 
Item 7.  Alleged Encroachments.  Metro owns property throughout Multnomah 
County.  The properties addressed as 16605 NW Wapato and 17311 NW St. Helens are not 
part of the subject use application.   
 
 The property at 16900 NW McNamee is not part of the subject use application.  The 
property is owned by the Burlington Water District (the “District”) and is the location of 
their water tower.  The District recently obtained land use approval from Multnomah 
County to construct the water tower and accessory elements.  The improvements that exist 
today were constructed pursuant to those approvals.  During that application the County 
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reviewed the District’s easement over Metro property and approved the District’s 
proposed improvements.   
 
Item 8.   Location/Orientation of Light Fixtures.  The application narrative included 
information concerning the lighting proposed.  Applicant provides an additional 
orientation site plan (Exhibit 1, Sheet 3).  Lighting will be mounted on the 
south/southwest-side of the vault toilet structure and will not be visible from any location 
off site or downslope.  Compliance with the dark skies standard can be made a condition of 
approval to ensure compliance.   
 
Item 9. Orientation of Structures.  Applicant provides an additional orientation site 
plan (Exhibit 1, Sheet 3).  The plan demonstrates the proposed small structures are not 
visible from any location off site.  The structures are not visible from the protected view 
shed areas east of the site.  The small, earth toned structures do not violate any scenic 
standards.   
 
Item 10. Glass Windows.  As confirmed by the application narrative and product 
information exhibit submitted for the proposed vault toilet, there will be no glass windows. 
 
Item 11.  Metal Roofing.  No standard expressly prohibits metal roofing.  The 
standard most likely implicated is:  
 

(C)  Any portion of a proposed development (including access roads, cleared areas and 
structures) that will be visible from an identified viewing area shall be visually 
subordinate. Guidelines which may be used to attain visual subordinance, and which 
shall be considered in making the determination of visual subordination include: … 

 
(2) Use of nonreflective or low reflective building materials and dark natural or 

earthtone colors.  

Under this standard, the requirement to achieve visual subordinance first requires a 
finding that the structure is visible from an identified viewing area.  Applicant proposes the 
structure in a location that is not visible from an identified viewing area.  As such, there is 
no requirement to be visually subordinate.   

 Secondly, metal roof material is not necessarily reflective or otherwise visually 
insubordinate.  Certain metal types and finishes can assure that, even if the metal roof was 
viewable from a view area, that it would be visually subordinate.  Metal is also proposed 
because it is non-flammable.  Applicant requests a condition of approval to ensure 
compliance that states:  If a metal roof becomes visible from an identified viewing area, that 
it be made visually subordinate and constitute a low reflective building material. 

Item 12. Earth Tone Colors.  As above, this standard requires first a finding that the 
structure be visible from an identified viewing area.  Applicant proposes the structure in a 
location that is not visible from an identified viewing area.  As such, there is no 
requirement to be visually subordinate.  
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 Applicant also proposes earth tone colors.  Applicant proposes a brownish/tannish 
earth tone color for the vault toilet, which is the same color palette used and approved 
along the Sandy River Scenic Corridor.  If the County interprets this standard to require 
darker earth tones, that are browner or greyer than proposed, applicant can adjust the 
color to be darker.  A condition of approval can ensure compliance if necessary. 
 
 If you have any questions or concerns with the information or response provided, 
please contact me directly at 503-797-1600 or gary.shepherd@oregonmetro.gov.  Metro 
thanks you for your time and assistance with this application review.   
  
  Sincerely, 
 
 
  
  
  Gary Shepherd 
 Office of Metro Attorney 
 
Enclosures 

mailto:gary.shepherd@oregonmetro.gov
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4 TRAILS
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SECURITY LIGHTING TO BE 
MOUNTED ON SOUTH SIDE 
OF VAULT TOILET STRUCTURE

FURNISHINGS AND FIXTURE ORIENTATION

KIOSK INCLUDING SITE MAP, 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 
FACING PARKING AREA

TOILET ACCESS VIA 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM 
PARKING.  DOOR SCREENED 
FROM PARKING BY PORTICO.
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7.4.2 ELEVATION SECTION AT TYPICAL TRAIL POST SIGNAGE

ELEVATION VIEW AT ALUMINUM SIGN3

PLAN VIEW AT PHENOLIC RESIN MAP2

PLAN VIEW AT TYPICAL TRAIL POST SIGNAGE1

3

1
2

Material options:

7.4 Trail fabrication and installation details

WAYFINDING POST

WAYFINDING
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MONUMENT SIGN
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5/31/2018 Metro - ParkMap

Aggregated Lot of Records - Example

Q Taxlots

S3 Metro

Map exported from ParkMap on

5/31/2018 by shepherdg

Basemap: Metro Gray Simple

http://gis.oregonmetro.gov/parkmap/ 1/1

22.87 Acres
21.65 Acres
23.78 Acres
Property not the subject 
of the application
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Text Box
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Legal Descriptions of Aggregated Lots of Record 

 

Blue – Burlington 

Block 20, Lots 1 – 22 
Block 21, Lots 1 – 16 
Block 22, Lots 1 – 10 
Block 23, Lots 1 – 5, 7 – 13 
Block 27, Lots 1 – 2 
Block 28, Lots 1 – 14 
Block 41, Lots 1 – 5 

 

Red – Burlington 

Block 29, Lots 1 – 17 
Block 36, Lots, 1 – 14 
Block 37, Lots 1 – 7 
Block 39, Lots 1 – 13 
Block 40, Lots 1 – 15, 17 – 19 

 

Green – Burlington 

Block 26, Lots 1 – 11 
Block 38, Lots 1 – 5 
Block 42, Lots 1 – 3 
Block 43, Lots 1 – 8 
Block 44, Lots 1 – 2  

 
 
 


	Letter
	Exhibit 1 BCF Details 30
	Exhibit 2 Metro road easement
	Exhibit 3 Aggregated Lots of Record



